ADM5180
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. 0
FEATURES
Eight Differential Line Receivers in One Package
Meets EIA Standard EIA-232E, 423A, 422A and
CCITT V.10, V.11, V.28
Single +5 V Supply

Specifications subject to change without notice.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADM5180JN 0°C to +70°C N-28
ADM5180AN –40°C to +85°C N-28
ADM5180JP 0°C to +70°C P-28A
ADM5180AP –40°C to +85°C P-28A
REV. 0 –3–
ADM5180
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +7 V
Common-Mode Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +15 V
Differential Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +25 V
Failsafe Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VCC
Output Short Circuit Duration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Continuous2
Power Dissipation Plastic DIP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1250 mW
(Derate at 12.5 mW/°C Above +50°C)
θJA, Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75°C/W
Power Dissipation PLCC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1000 mW
(Derate at 12.5 mW/°C Above +50°C)
θJA, Thermal Impedance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +80°C/W
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the ADM5180 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE